Source: Banca Profilo elaborations and estimates on Company data

Revising our 2020E-2023E estimates

   Our estimates include the integration of ETAIR in France, acquired in March 2019, and

the effects of Covid-19 emergency.

In our revised projections we included the partial mitigation of negative pandemic

effects, especially in 2020E, through the introduction of buildings sanitization and new

openings. However, in the long period we need to take into consideration lower

Company’s revenue growth as the result of lower investments, for preserving cash in

a highly uncertain scenario.

21% VoP CAGR 2019-
2023E to over €90mln

We now expect 21.4% VoP CAGR in 2019-2023E (vs previous 24.8%) to reach

€90.9mln (vs previous €101.5mln), which is more than double the estimated value in

2020. Growth will be driven by network expansion, both in Italy and France. We

include now 51 new openings in 2020E-2023E, which compares to 60 in our previous

projections.

   Equity Research

16

Figure 6: EDAC revenue trend (€mln;%)

26.2

39.3 41.0

56.2

73.0

89.8

51%
50%

4%

37%

30% 23%

-50%

-30%

-10%

10%

30%

50%

70%

90%

110%

130%

150%

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

2018 2019 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E

Revenue Revenue YoY change
Source: Banca Profilo elaborations and estimates on Company data

EBITDA improving to
€12mln in 2023E
(13.2% margin) from
€4.2mln in 2019
(10.1% margin)

In 2020E-2023E, we expect EBITDA to increase to €12mln (vs our previous €16.5

mln) in 2023 from €4.2mln in 2019, with EBITDA margin expected to improve to

13.2% (16.3% our previous estimate) from 10.1% respectively.

Regarding our old estimates we are now considering a lower EBITDA and margin

mainly due to slower sales growth and considering EDAC’s fixed cost structure mainly

based on labour expenses needed to support the branches expansion.